

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

JOSE MARTINEZ,

Petitioner,

CASE NO.: SC15-1620

Vs.

STATE OF FLORIDA,

L.T. Case No.: 4D14-2076

Respondent.

**PETITIONER'S AMENDED INITIAL BRIEF
ON THE MERITS**

**On Discretionary Review from the District Court of Appeal,
Fourth District, State of Florida**

DOUGLAS & HEDSTROM, P.A.

ROCCO J. CARBONE, III

601 St. Johns Avenue

Palatka, FL 32177

Telephone: 386-328-6000

Email: rocco@dhclawyers.com

Secondary: efiling@dhclawyers.com

Florida Bar No. 0095544

Attorney for Petitioner

RECEIVED, 04/11/2016 11:33:30 AM, Clerk, Supreme Court

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF CITATIONS..... iii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 4

ARGUMENT..... 5

Issue presented..... 5

 I. Where the State of Florida charges Petitioner with armed robbery based on the fact he “carried” a firearm in violation of §§ 812.13(1); 812.13(2)(a), but fails to allege the precise factual basis to enhance the sentence for “actual possession” under 10-20-Life, and fails to cite the legal basis in the information to enhance Petitioner’s sentence, did the State of Florida violate Petitioner’s due process right to receive constitutionally sufficient notice regarding the enhancement?.....5

Preliminary matters..... 6

 i. Jurisdiction..... 6

 ii. Standard of Review..... 6

Merits.....8

 I. Petitioner has a due process right to notice of facts that form the basis of a sentencing enhancement..... 6

 II. State of Florida’s failure to precisely allege the factual basis for an enhancement of the 10-20-Life statute deprived Petitioner of his due process right to notice.....9

 A. The language of penal statutes matter, and must be strictly construed.....11

 B. Petitioner received sufficient notice for an enhancement of armed robbery, not 10-20-Life.....15

C.	Under <i>Alleyne</i> , the State of Florida is required to precisely allege the facts providing for an enhancement under 10-20-Life in the information.....	18
1.	<i>Alleyne</i> redefined what “facts” must be submitted to a jury when holding that any fact that increases the mandatory minimum sentence is an element of the offense.....	18
2.	The need for “symmetry” between the charging document and jury findings demonstrate why failing to provide notice of facts that can enhance a defendant’s sentence is illegal.....	21
D.	Affirming the Fourth District’s decision would create a lack of uniformity and uncertainty for the State of Florida, Defendants, and Juries.....	24
III.	State of Florida’s failure to cite the statutory basis for an enhancement deprives Petitioner of sufficient notice.....	25
IV.	Rule 3.800(a) is designed to protect defendants from illegal sentences of this kind.....	27
V.	Petitioner did not waive the enhancement under 10-20-Life.....	30
VI.	The failure to provide sufficient notice cannot be cured with a jury instruction.....	32
VII.	The Fourth District Court’s cited precedent for its holding merits reversal.....	33
	CONCLUSION.....	36
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	37
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	38
	APPENDIX INDEX.....	A

TABLE OF CITATIONS

FLORIDA STATE CASES

Aliteri v. State, 835 So. 2d 1181, 1185 (Fla. 4th DCA 2002).....*passim*

Arnett v. State, 128 So. 3d 87 (Fla. 1st DCA 2013).....*passim*

Bain v. State, 730 So. 2d 296 (Fla. 2d DCA 1999).....28

Barrett v. State, 983 So. 2d 795 (Fla. 4th DCA 2008).....14

Bover v. State, 732 So. 2d 1187 (Fla. 3d DCA 1999).....27, 29

Bradley v. State, 3 So. 3d 1168, 1171 (Fla. 2009)..... *passim*

Bryant v. State, 386 So. 2d 237 (Fla. 1980).....25

Carter v. State, 786 So. 2d 1173, 1178-1181 (Fla. 2001).....28, 29

Castillo v. State, 929 So. 2d 1180 (Fla. 4th DCA 2006).....10

Connolly v. State, 172 So. 3d 893 (Fla. 3d 2015).....10

Cox v. State, 530 So. 2d 464, 466 (Fla. 5th DCA 1988).....15

Davis v. State 884, So. 2d 1058 (Fla. 2d DCA 2004)..... *passim*

Demps v. State, 761 So. 2d 302 (Fla. 2000).....6

Dukes v. State, 866 So. 2d 775, 776 (Fla. 1st DCA)
 review dismissed, 868 So. 2d 523 (Fla. 2004).....33

Durant v. State, 177 So. 3d 995 (Fla. 5th DCA 2015).....28

Figueroa v. State, 84 So. 3d 1158 (Fla. 2d DCA 2012).....10

Gardner v. Florida, 430 U.S. 349 (1977).....8

Grant v. State, 138 So. 3d 1079 (Fla. 4th DCA 2014).....*passim*

<i>Green v. State</i> , 18 So. 3d 656 (Fla. 2d DCA 2009).....	3, 11
<i>Hopping v. State</i> , 708 So. 2d 263 (Fla. 1998).....	27, 30, 32
<i>Hough v. State</i> , 448 So. 2d 628 (Fla. 5th DCA 1984).....	16
<i>Hunter v. State</i> , 174 So. 3d 1011 (Fla. 1st DCA 2015).....	23
<i>Inmon v. State</i> , 932 So. 2d 518 (Fla. 4th DCA 2006).....	25, 26
<i>Jackson v. State</i> , 852 So. 2d 941 (Fla. 4th DCA 2003).....	10
<i>Johnson v. State</i> , 855 So. 2d 218 (Fla. 5th DCA).....	26
<i>Koch v. State</i> , 874 So. 2d 606 (Fla. 5th DCA 2004).....	10, 25, 26
<i>Leeman v. State</i> , 357 So. 2d 703 (Fla. 1978).....	9
<i>Martinez v. State</i> , 169 So. 3d 170 (Fla. 3d DCA 2015).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Mack v. State</i> , 823 So. 2d 746, 751 (Fla. 2002).....	29
<i>Maddox v. State</i> , 760 So. 2d 89 (Fla. 2000).....	28
<i>Palm Beach County Canvassing Bd. v. Harris</i> , 772 So. 2d 1220 (Fla. 2000).....	9
<i>Perkins v. State</i> , 576 So. 2d 1310 (Fla. 1991).....	9
<i>Plott v. State</i> , 148 So. 3d 90 (Fla. 2014).....	23, 29
<i>Rogers v. State</i> , 963 So.2d 328 (Fla. 2d DCA 2007).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>State v. Byars</i> , 823 So. 2d 740(Fla. 2000).....	9, 15
<i>State v. Dye</i> , 346 So.2d 538 (Fla. 1977).....	9
<i>State v. Iseley</i> , 944 So. 2d 227 (Fla. 2006).....	32
<i>State v. Mancino</i> , 714 So. 2d 429 (Fla. 1998).....	27, 30

<i>State v. Nuckolls</i> , 677 So. 2d 12 (Fla. 5th DCA 1996).....	6
<i>State v. Overfelt</i> , 457 So. 2d 1385 (Fla. 1984).....	32
<i>State v. Robinson</i> , 873 So. 2d 1205 (Fla. 2004).....	8, 10, 11
<i>State v. Von Deck</i> , 607 So. 2d 1388, 1389 (Fla. 1992).....	9
<i>Wallace v. State</i> , 929 So. 2d 695 (Fla. 4th DCA 2006).....	15
<i>White v. State</i> , 884 So. 2d 139 (Fla. 2d DCA 2004).....	10
<i>Williams v. State</i> , 957 So. 2d 600 (Fla. 2007).....	6, 28
<i>Williams v. State</i> , 143 So. 3d 423 (Fla. 1st DCA 2014) <i>rev. denied</i> , 157 So. 3d 1052 (Fla. 2014).....	24
<i>Wright v. State</i> , 911 So. 2d 81 (Fla. 2005).....	28, 29, 32
<i>Young v. State</i> , 86 So. 3d 541 (Fla. 3d DCA 2012).....	3

FEDERAL CASES

<i>Almendarez-Torres v. United States</i> , 523 U.S. 224 (U.S. 1998).....	19
<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> , 530 U.S. 466 (2000).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Alleyne vs. United States</i> , 133 S.Ct. 2151 (U.S. 2013).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bartell v. United States</i> , 227 U.S. 427 (1913).....	7
<i>Blakely v. Washington</i> , 542 U.S. 296 (2004).....	17
<i>Burton v. United States</i> , 202 U.S. 344 (1906).....	7
<i>Cole v. Arkansas</i> , 333 U.S. 196 (1948).....	33
<i>County of Sacramento v. Lewis</i> , 523 U.S. 833 (1998).....	8
<i>Daniels v. Williams</i> , 474 U.S. 327 (1986).....	8

<i>Harris v. United States</i> , 536 U.S. 545 (2002).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Jones v. United States</i> , 526 U.S. 227 (1999).....	20
<i>Lankford v. Idaho</i> , 500 U.S. 110 (1991).....	7
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976).....	8
<i>Potter v. United States</i> , 155 U.S. 438 (1894).....	7, 16, 24
<i>United States v. Booker</i> , 543 U.S. 220 (2005).....	17
<i>United States v. Carll</i> , 105 U.S. 611 (1882).....	7
<i>United States v. Jackson</i> , 327 F.3d 273, 285 (4th Cir. 2003).....	22
<i>United States v. Resendiz-Ponce</i> , 549 U.S. 102 (U.S. 2007).....	7
<i>United States v. Simmons</i> , 96 U.S. 360 (1878).....	7

FLORIDA STATUTES

§ 775.087, Fla. Stat. (1999).....	<i>passim</i>
§ 812.13(1), Fla. Stat. (1999).....	<i>passim</i>
§ 812.13(2)(a), Fla. Stat. (1999).....	<i>passim</i>

FLORIDA RULES OF CRIMINAL PROCEDURE

Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.140.....	9
Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.800(a).....	<i>passim</i>
Fla. R. App. P. Rule 9.030(a)(2)(A)(iv),(v).....	6

FLORIDA CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

Art. I, § 9, Fla. Const.....	8
Art. I, § 16(a), Fla. Const.....	8

Art. V, (b)(3) Fla. Const.....6

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const., Amend. VI.....7, 33

U.S. Const., Amend. XIV.....7
